EBOX-ALN3350/ALJ3455 Series Mini PC
User’s Guide
EBOX-ALN3350/ALJ3455 Series                            User Manual
DMP Electronics Inc. 2
Copyright
This manual is subject to change without notice for continuous improvement in the product.
All rights are reserved. Manufacturer assumes no responsibility for any inaccuracies that may contain
in this document, and makes no commitment to update or keep current information in this manual.

EBOX-ALN3350/ALJ3455 Series                            User Manual
DMP Electronics Inc. 13
Order information
EBOX-ALN3350/ALJ3455 Series                            User Manual
DMP Electronics Inc. 14
Peripherals
Connecting the Power Adaptor
A: DC power Jack
+12V/3.33A AC adapter with power cable
is used for the power source
Connecting the Monitor
B: VGA Connection
Connecting VGA display via VGA cable
C: HDMI Connection
Connect HDMI display via HDMI cable
A
B
C
C
EBOX-ALN3350/ALJ3455 Series                            User Manual
DMP Electronics Inc. 15
Peripherals
Connecting Input & Output ports
EBOX-ALN3350/ALJ3455 Series provide 4 external USB ports (2 at front, 2 at rear).
D: USB 3.0 port
Connection for external USB devices
(supports up to 5Gbps data transfer rate)
E: D-Sub 9-pin connector (w/COM)
Connection for RS-232/485/422 interface devices
F: Power LED
Power LED lights up when the system turned on
G: D-Sub 9-pin connector (w/8-bit GPIO)
Connection for 8-bit GPIO applications
H: D-Sub 9-pin connector (w/COM & 8-bit GPIO)
Connection for 8-bit GPIO applications
I: RJ-45 LAN
RJ-45 LAN jack for Ethernet connection
J: Microphone/Earphone
Functions as audio Line out and Mic in
G
I
D
D
D
E
D
F
J
H E
F
F
D
EBOX-ALN3350/ALJ3455 Series                            User Manual
DMP Electronics Inc. 16
  Chapter3
EBOX-ALN3350/ALJ3455 Series                            User Manual
DMP Electronics Inc. 17
BIOS Reconfiguring
Load Default Setting
1. To reconfigure the hardware, press <Esc> key to enter BIOS setup main menu.
2. Press “F3” key to load optimized defaults as below:
3. After setting, press “F4” key to save & exit.
EBOX-ALN3350/ALJ3455 Series                            User Manual
DMP Electronics Inc. 18
Hot key
Press <F7> after boot up, a select menu will appear. Use direction key to select boot device.
BIOS COM Setting (RS-232/485/422)
1. Press <Esc> during boot up, enter BIOS menu, move to “Advanced” for “Super IO Configuration”.
EBOX-ALN3350/ALJ3455 Series                            User Manual
DMP Electronics Inc. 19
2. Move to “Serial Port 1 Configuration”.
3. Next to Transmission Mode and select COM port Mode.
4. Press “F4” key to save & exit.